

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD VIETH, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

ROBERT C. JUBELIRER, et al.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Middle District Of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEADERSHIP
OF THE ALABAMA SENATE AND HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES: LOWELL BARRON,
JEFF ENFINGER, VIVIAN DAVIS FIGURES,
RODGER SMITHERMAN, SETH HAMMETT,
DEMETRIUS NEWTON, AND KEN GUIN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

JAMES U. BLACKSHER
Counsel of Record
710 Title Bldg., 300 North
Richard Arrington, Jr., Blvd.
Birmingham, Alabama 35203-3352
(205) 322-1100

ROBERT D. SEGALL
COPELAND, FRANCO, SCREWS
& GILL, P.A.
444 South Perry Street
Post Office Box 347
Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0347
(334) 834-1180

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	6
I. THE FACTS IN ALABAMA: THE LONG JOURNEY FROM SLAVERY AND JIM CROW TO AFRICAN AMERICANS' EFFECTIVE EXERCISE OF THE FRANCHISE IN THE BIRACIAL POLITICS OF REDISTRICTING ..	6
II. THERE IS A POTENTIAL CONFLICT BETWEEN A NEW PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING RULE AND THE VOTING RIGHTS OF AFRICAN AMERICANS AND OTHER RACIAL OR ETHNIC MINORITIES	13
III. THERE IS FUNDAMENTAL CONCEPTUAL CONFUSION IN THE LEGAL ARGUMENTS FOR A CONSTITUTIONAL BAR OF PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING	18
IV. THE NEW PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING RULE PROPOSED BY APPELLANTS IS CONTRARY BOTH TO THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE CONSTITUTION AND TO THE HISTORICAL UNDERSTANDING OF THOSE TERMS.....	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	9
<i>Bolden v. City of Mobile</i> , 542 F.Supp. 1050 (S.D. Ala. 1982), <i>on remand from City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	6, 25
<i>Burton v. Hobbie</i> , 561 F.Supp. 1029 (M.D. Ala. 1983) (3-judge court)	6
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	6, 16
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 640 F.Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	6
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2498 (2003).....	3, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	6
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2003 WL 21957378 (E.D. Va., Aug. 7, 2003) (3-judge court), <i>appeal filed</i> Sept. 4, 2003	14
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	6
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	9, 17
<i>Kelley v. Bennett</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 1301 (M.D. Ala.), <i>rev'd sub nom. Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000)	6, 7, 8
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 787 F.Supp. 1030 (N.D. Ala. 1991), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 14 F.3d 1534 (11th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Montiel v. Davis</i> , 215 F.Supp.2d 1279, 1283 (S.D. Ala. 2002) (3-judge court).....	2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.Supp.2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio 2003), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 03-411 (U.S. S.Ct.).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6, 20, 28
<i>Rice v. Sinkfield</i> , 732 So.2d 993 (Ala. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	17
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	25
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000)	6, 8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	14, 16, 17
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	16, 17
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	28
U.S. Const., amend. XV.....	28
U.S. Const., Article I	25
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	14, 16
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	1, 9
 OTHER MATERIALS:	
DENISE L. BAER & DAVID A. BOSITIS, <i>ELITE CADRES AND PARTY COALITIONS: REPRESENTING THE PUBLIC IN PARTY POLITICS</i> (1988).....	22
James U. Blacksher and Larry Menefee, <i>From Reynolds v. Sims to City of Mobile v. Bolden: Have the White Suburbs Commandeered the Fifteenth Amendment?</i> , 34 HAST. L.J. 1 (1982).....	7, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James U. Blacksher, <i>American Political Identity and History</i> , 95 NW. U. L. REV. 715 (2001) (reviewing ALEXANDER KEYSSAR, <i>THE RIGHT TO VOTE</i> (2000)).....	30
Robert G. Dixon, <i>Fair Criteria and Procedures for Establishing Legislative Districts</i> , 9 POL’Y STUD. J. 839 (1981)	24
Robert G. Dixon, <i>Fair Criteria and Procedures for Establishing Legislative Districts 7</i> , in REPRESENTATION AND REDISTRICTING ISSUES (B. Grofman, A. Lijphart, R. McKay, & H. Scarrow eds. 1982).....	24
FRED GRAY, <i>BUS RIDE TO JUSTICE</i> (1995)	7
BERNARD GROFMAN (ED.), <i>POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING AND THE COURTS</i> (1990).....	19
Bernard Grofman, <i>Toward a Coherent Theory of Gerrymandering: Bandemer and Thornburg</i> , in GROFMAN, <i>POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING AND THE COURTS</i> 29 (1990).....	20
David M. Halbfinger, <i>Alabama Voters Crush Tax Plan Sought by Governor</i> , <i>THE NEW YORK TIMES</i> , Sept. 10, 2003 (online edition)	21
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 593 (2002).....	23
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Private Parties With Public Purposes: Political Parties, Associational Freedoms, and Partisan Competition</i> , 101 COLUM. L. REV. 274 (2001).....	22, 26
Pamela S. Karlan and Daryl L. Levinson, <i>Why Voting Is Different</i> , 84 CAL. L. REV. 1201 (1996).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ALEXANDER KEYSSAR, <i>THE RIGHT TO VOTE: THE CONTESTED HISTORY OF DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (2000).....	28, 29
J. MORGAN KOUSSER, <i>COLORBLIND INJUSTICE: MINORITY VOTING RIGHTS AND THE UNDOING OF THE SECOND RECONSTRUCTION</i> (1999)	19
J. MORGAN KOUSSER, <i>THE SHAPING OF SOUTHERN POLITICS: SUFFRAGE RESTRICTION AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ONE-PARTY SOUTH, 1880-1910</i> (1974)	19
Daniel Hays Lowenstein, <i>Associational Rights of Major Political Parties: A Skeptical Inquiry</i> , 71 <i>TEX. L. REV.</i> 1741 (1993)	22
Daniel Hays Lowenstein, <i>Bandemer’s Gap: Gerrymandering and Equal Protection</i> , in GROFMAN, <i>POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING AND THE COURTS</i> 64 (1990)	20, 21, 28
ROBERT J. NORRELL, <i>REAPING THE WHIRLWIND: THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT IN TUSKEGEE</i> (1986)	7
Nathaniel Persily, <i>In Defense of Foxes Guarding Henhouses: The Case for Judicial Acquiescence To Incumbent-Protecting Gerrymanders</i> , 116 <i>HARV. L. REV.</i> 649 (2002).....	23
Bill Poovey, <i>Alabama Demos, Republicans battle over new U.S. House districts</i> , <i>The Associated Press</i> , Sept. 17, 2001 (online edition)	11
JACK N. RAKOVE, <i>ORIGINAL MEANINGS: POLITICS AND IDEAS IN THE MAKING OF THE CONSTITUTION</i> (1997)	26, 27
Nancy L. Rosenblum, <i>Political Parties as Membership Groups</i> , 100 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 813 (2000).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Giovanni Sartori, <i>The Influence of Electoral Systems: Faulty Laws or Faulty Methods</i> , in BERNARD GROFMAN AND AREND LIJPHART (EDS.), <i>ELECTORAL LAWS AND THEIR POLITICAL CONSEQUENCES</i> 43 (1986).....	21
E.E. SCHATTSCHNEIDER, <i>PARTY GOVERNMENT</i> (1942)	22
MARK V. TUSHNET, <i>MAKING CIVIL RIGHTS LAW: THURGOOD MARSHALL AND THE SUPREME COURT, 1936-1961</i> (1994)	19
David White, <i>Governor signs district plan</i> , <i>The Birmingham News</i> , Feb. 2, 2002 (online edition)	11
